

No. 18-110

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ANDREW BURNINGHAM, JAMES BURROUGHS,  
and STEVEN CULLIFORD,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

JOHN MORRISON RAINES, III, as Guardian  
of the Estate of John Morrison Raines, IV,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

TIMOTHY T. COATES

*Counsel of Record*

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

Telephone: (310) 859-7811

Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

E-mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

JOHN L. WILKERSON

ARKANSAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

P.O. Box 38

North Little Rock, Arkansas 72115

Telephone: (501) 978-6136

Facsimile: (501) 978-6567

E-mail: jwilkerson@arml.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*Andrew Burningham, James Burroughs  
and Steven Culliford*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii   |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 1    |
| I. PETITIONERS PRESERVED ALL ASPECTS OF THEIR QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ARGUMENT IN THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT.....  | 3    |
| II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE THE ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT CONCERNING APPELLATE JURISDICTION UNDER <i>JOHNSON</i> , ESPECIALLY AS IT PERTAINS TO THE RAPIDLY INCREASING USE OF VIDEO EVIDENCE IN QUALIFIED IMMUNITY CASES..... | 6    |
| III. REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE AND WARRANTED TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS CONCERNING APPLICATION OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AND USE OF FORCE UNDER <i>GRAHAM V. CONNOR</i> .....   | 8    |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 12   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Estate of Morgan v. Cook</i> , 686 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2012) ..... | 1, 2, 3, 5, 11 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....                  | 2, 8, 11       |
| <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....                  | 1, 2, 6, 7, 8  |
| <i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) ..... | 9, 10, 11      |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....               | 9              |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....               | 1              |
| <i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) .....               | 2, 7, 8        |
| <i>Romo v. Lagen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013) .....            | 2, 6           |
| <i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....                   | 2, 6, 7, 8     |
| <i>White v. Pauly</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) .....    | 9              |

## CONSTITUTION

|                              |             |
|------------------------------|-------------|
| U.S. Const., amend. IV ..... | 2, 7, 9, 11 |
